STATE OF COLORADO

SECRETARY OF STATE

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

1700 Broadway #550

Denver, CO 80290

ELECTIONS DIVISION OF THE SECRETARY OF

STATE,

Complainant,

vs.

COLIN LARSON; COLIN FOR COLORADO; RESTORE COLORADO LEADERSHIP FUND IEC, RESTORE COLORADO LEADERSHIP FUND 527; DANIEL COLE,

COLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC; and VICTOR'S CANVASSING, LLC,

Respondents.

▲ COURT USE ONLY

Case Number: 2023 AHO 0003

## ORDER CONTINUING HEARING

The Division has filed an unopposed Motion for Continuance of the January 19, 2024 hearing because its counsel is recovering from a recent car crash. I find that there is "good cause" for the requested continuance. See § 1-45-111.7(6)(a), C.R.S.; Campaign & Political Finance Rule 24.5.1, 8 Code Colo. Regs. 1505-6.

THE MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE IS GRANTED. The hearing is continued to 9:00 AM, February 16, 2024 in the Red Rocks Conference Room of the Secretary of State at 1700 Broadway, Suite 550, Denver, Co 80290. The deadlines established in the November 29, 2023 Scheduling Order remain in effect.

SO ORDERED this 12th day of January 2024.

Macon Cowles, Hearing Officer

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby states and certifies that one true copy of the Order herein was sent via email on January 12, 2024 to the following:

Peter G. Baumann, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203 peter.baumann@coag.gov

Restore Colorado Leadership Fund IEC Restore Colorado Leadership Fund 527 2318 Curtis St. Denver, CO 80205 katie@strategiccompliancellc.com

Administrative Staff
Colorado Secretary of State
<u>AdministrativeHearingOfficer@ColoradoSOS.gov</u>

Suzanne Taheri, Esq.
Counsel for Colin Larson; Colin for
Colorado; Daniel Cole; Cole
Communications, and; Victor's Canvassing
6501 E. Belleview Ave., Ste. 375
Denver, CO 80111
st@westglp.com

Marcie Little
Third-Party Complainant
326 N. Institute St.
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
marcielittleCO@proton.me

15/ N. B. Poste

Nathan Borochoff-Porte, Administrative Court Clerk